6) Net gearing to peak at 60% in 2016e, but come down to 35% in 2019e. With the

strong equity funding provided by the recently announced new share issuance,

starting 2017e the net gearing should drop significantly.

Key assumptions and sensitivity analysis

Our forecasts on newly built WTE plants are based on the following assumptions. For

existing plants, we refer to past operation records for assumptions on utilization rate,

power generation capacity and power self-use. This is because we believe the level of

waste collected and operational efficiency should be reasonably stable once a plant is set

to full operation in its service area.

Our forecasts are sensitive to future changes in on-grid tariff policies, waste treatment fees,

plant utilization rate, actual construction cost, etc. Please refer to Figure 15 for a sensitivity

analysis of key factors including power tariff and waste treatment fee on our forecasted

earnings.

February 21, 2017   Canvest Environmental Protection Group

AMTD Equity Research   18

Figure 14: Key assumptions (update)

 2016e 2017e 2018e 2019e

Operational capacity by year end (ton/day)   7,900   11,640   12,340   15,740

Utilization rate 97% 97% 97% 97%

Waste treatment fee (CNY/tonne)   95.0   95.0   95.0   95.0

Unit construction cost (CNY million per ton) 0.45   0.45   0.45   0.45

Power generation capacity (kWh per ton)   420   420   420   420

Power self-use % 12.2% 12.2% 12.2% 12.2%

On-grid power sales (kWh per ton)   369   369   369   369

On-grid tariff (CNY per kWh)   0.523   0.523   0.523   0.523

CNYHKD   1.129   1.129   1.129   1.129

Source: AMTD Equity Research

Figure 15: Sensitivity analysis on 2017e adjusted earnings

   Utilization rate
   (% deviation)

Power tariff
(% deviation)

-15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15%

-15% -12.89% -12.31% -11.74% -11.18% -10.63% -10.08% -9.54%

-10% -9.22% -8.62% -8.03% -7.45% -6.88% -6.32% -5.76%

-5% -5.56% -4.94% -4.33% -3.73% -3.13% -2.55% -1.97%

0% -1.89% -1.25% -0.62% 0.00% +0.61% +1.22% 1.82%

+5% +1.77% +2.44% +3.09% +3.73% +4.36% +4.99% 5.61%

+10% +5.44% +6.12% +6.79% +7.45% +8.11% +8.75% 9.39%

+15% +9.11% +9.81% +10.5% +11.18% +11.85% +12.52% +13.18%

Source: AMTD Equity Research; Note: for WTE plants already in operation, we use do not factor in any change in utilization rate in this sensitivity analysis,

because it is unlikely for established plants to have significant changes in the near future, given that changes in waste treatment facility location and demographics

would need longer time to take place.

2016 results: Positive profit alert; new asset-light operating model

Canvest will report full year results for 2016 in late March. On 16 Feb 2017, the company

issued a positive profit alert of 45% yoy increase in 2016 earnings, due to expanded waste